
STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC

SERVICE COMPANY LLC FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO
MODIFY ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS

UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN OF

RATES; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF
RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND
REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) APPROVAL OF
REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO

ITS GAS PLANT IN SERVICE; (4) APPROVAL OF
MECHANISM TO MODIFY RATES

PROSPECTIVELY FOR CHANGES IN FEDERAL OR

STATE INCOME TAX RATES, UTILITY RECEIPTS
TAX RATES, AND PUBLIC UTILITY FEE RATES; (5)
APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE

ACCOUNTING RELIEF; AND (6) AUTHORITY TO
IMPLEMENT TEMPORARY RATES CONSISTENT

WITH THE PROVISIONS OF IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.7.

CAUSE NO. 45621

PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO THE INDIANA UTILITY

REGULATORY COMMISSION'S MARCH 14.2022 DOCKET ENTRY

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC, by counsel, hereby submits its Response to

the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's March 14,2022 Docket Entry.

Request No. 2-1; On March 9,2022, the Indiana General Assembly passed House Bill 1002,
which eliminated the collection of the utility receipts tax ("URT") in rates. If the Commission
approves the Settlement in its entirety, the proposed rates will recover the URT in rates. If HEA1002
is signed into law by the Govemor, please explain whether this issue can or should be addressed
before the Commission issues its decision in this Cause, and if so, how should it be addressed.

Response; Assuming Govemor Holcomb signs this legislation, NIPSCO would reflect
the resulting revenue requirement reduction in its Phase 1 and Phase 2 compliance filings.
Pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, any resulting change in the overall revenue
requirement would be reflected as an across-the-board change from the Settlement rates.
NIPSCO believes that the Commission can approve the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
with this commitment from NIPSCO and that this will fully resolve the issue. It would be
anticipated the Govemor will either sign or not sign HB 1002 before the Commission issues its
decision in this Cause.
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Dated this 15th day of March, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Heidom (No. 14264-49)
Kathryn A. Bryan (No. 36162-45)
NiSource Corporate Services - Legal
150 West Market Street, Suite 600

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Heidom Phone: (317) 684-4923
Bryan Phone: (219) 741-3466
Fax: (317) 684-4918
Email: rheidom@nisource.com
Email: kbryan@nisource.com

Nicholas K. Kile (No. 15203-53)
Hillary J. Close (No. 25104-49)
Lauren M. Box (No. 32521-49)
Bames & Thomburg LLP
11 South Meridian Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Kile Phone (317) 231-7768
Close Phone (317) 231-7785
Box Phone (317) 231-7289
Fax:(317) 231-7433
Email: Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
Email: Hillary.close@btlaw.com
Email: Lauren.box@btlaw.com

Attomeys for Petitioner
Northem Indiana Public Service Company LLC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by hand delivery and by email

transmission upon the following:

OUCC:

Randall C. Helmen

Tiffany Murray
Heather Poole

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
timurray@oucc.in.gov
hpoole@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

NIPSCO Industrial Group:
Todd A, Richardson

Aaron A. Schmoll

Ellen Termant

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.
One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com
aschmoll@levvds-kappes.com
etennant@lewis-kappes.com

Steel Dynamics:
Robert K. Johnson

2454 Waldon Drive

Greenwood, Indiana 46143

rj ohnson@utilitylaw.us

Dated this 15th day of March, 2022.

CAC:

Jennifer Washbum

Reagan Kurtz
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.

603 East Washington Street, Suite 502
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
jwashbum@citact.org
rkurtz@citact.org

Archer Energy;
Joseph P. Rompala
Tabitha L. Balzer

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.
One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
jrompaIa@levvds-kappes.com
tbalzer@lewis-kappes.com

United Steelworks:

Antonia Domingo
Assistant General Counsel

United Steelworkers

60 Boulevard of the Allies

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
adomingo@usw.org

Nicholas K. Kile

DMS 22254312vl


